

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

SIERRA CLUB,
Appellant,

v.

JULIE IMANUEL BROWN, ECT. ET AL,
Appellees.

CASE NO. SC17-82
Lower Tribunal Nos. 160021-EI
160061-EI
160062-EI
160088-EI

CITIZENS'/INTERVENOR'S ANSWER BRIEF

JR KELLY
Public Counsel
Florida Bar Number: 0768359

PATRICIA A. CHRISTENSEN
Associate Public Counsel
Florida Bar Number: 989789

Charles J. Rehwinkel
Deputy Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 527599

Office of Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street, Rm. 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Attorneys for the Citizens of the State
of Florida

RECEIVED, 10/09/2017 03:23:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PREFACE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

 I. Rate Case Proceedings3

 II. Facts Regarding the Peaker Replacement Project Units5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. THE COMMISSION DID NOT DEPART FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW WHEN IT APPROVED THE SETTLEMENT WITHOUT EXPLICITLY ADDRESSING THE PEAKER UNITS.....9

 II. THERE IS NO FACTUAL OR RECORD BASIS TO SUPPORT A LACK OF COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE REGARDING THE PEAKER UNITS.14

 A. Burden of Proof for Determining Prudency.....15

 B. Sierra Club Misrepresents the Applicable Statutes, Rules, and Facts ..19

 1. Pre-Approval to Build Peakers is not Required.....19

 2. Other Statutory and Rule Misrepresentations.....22

3. The Alternatives Analysis to the Peaker Replacement Project that
Sierra Club Asserts is Required is Not Supported by the Evidence in the
Record25

III. CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Cases

<i>Citizens v. Fla. PSC</i> , 146 So.3d 1143 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Crist v. Jaber</i> , 908 So.2d 426 (Fla. 2005).....	8
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 453 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1984).....	passim
<i>Southern Alliance v. Graham</i> , 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013)	8, 18
<i>W. Fla. Elec. Coop. Ass’n v. Jacobs</i> , 887 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 2004).....	8

Florida Statutes

Section 120.569(2)(1), Florida Statutes	7, 12
Section 366.06(1), Florida Statutes.....	15, 17
Section 366.80, Florida Statutes	24
Section 366.81, Florida Statutes	23
Section 366.82(1)(b), Florida Statutes	22, 23
Section 366.83, Florida Statutes	24
Section 366.91(2)(d), Florida Statutes	22
Section 403.503(14), Florida Statutes.....	21
Section 403.519, Florida Statutes	24
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes.....	3
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.....	21

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

In re: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause,
Order No. PSC-13-0513-PHO-EI, (October 28, 2013)20

In re: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause,
Order No. PSC-13-0687-FOF-EI, (December 31, 2013)21
